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Sec. 12. To be completed by July 1, 1931.—The work herein
contemplated shall be completed and final report to the county board
shall be made not later than July 1st, 1931, and no monies shall be
paid out for any work after that date.

*
Sec. 13. Secretary of Historical Society to furnish certified

.copies.—The secretary of the Minnesota Historical Society shall, on
request, furnish a certified copy of evidence of appointment of the
chairman of such war records committee and such certified copy filed
with the county board together with the filing of the required bond
shall be sufficient qualification for such chairman to act; but in case
of his refusal to act or qualify as herein provided, or in case of his
resignation, which resignation shall be filed with the county board,
or in case of inability to act on account of illness or permanent re-
moval from the county, the vacancy so created shall be filled by the
county board. All other vacancies in the war records committee shall
be filled by the chairman of such committee."

Sec. 14. -This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage and approval.

Approved April 20, 1929.

CHAPTER 280—S. F. No. 1126

An act to amend General Statutes 1923, Sections 314 and 478,
relating to the State Canvassing Board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Canvassing by State Canvassing Board.—That
the first paragraph of General Statutes 1923, Section 314, preceding
Subdivision (t) of said section be, and the same hereby is amended
so as to read as follows:

"314. The state canvassing board, as constituted for canvassing
the returns of general elections, shall open and canvass the returns of
a primary election made to the secretary of state at the usual place
and hour of meeting, on the tenth day after such primary election.
Upon the completion of the canvass, the secretary of state shall
certify to the several auditors the names of the persons found to be
nominated, and mail to each nominee a notice of his nomination."
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Sec. 2. That general statutes 1923, Section 478, be and the
same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"478. The secretary of state shall call to his assistance two or
more judges of the supreme court and two disinterested judges of
the district court, and they shall constitute the state canvassing
board. He shall appoint a meeting of such board to be held in his
office on the second Tuesday after each general election, and within
thirty days after a special election. When a vacancy in the member-
ship of said board occurs by reason of inability or failure of any such
judge to attend on the day appointed, he shall fill the vacancy by
selecting another disinterested judge from either court; Provided,
that not more than two judges of the supreme court shall be obliged
to serve upon such board at one time."

Approved April 20, 1929.

CHAPTER 281—S. F. No. 1205

An act authorising the village council in villages having a popula-
tion of more than 12,000 and an assessed valuation of more than
$60,000,000.00, to provide for the payment of certain salaries to the
members of the water, light, poiver and building commission of such
village.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Villages may pay salaries in certain cases.—That
in all villages having a population of more than 12,000 and an as-
sessed valuation of more than $60,000,000.00, the village council of
such village be authorized to provide for the payment of salaries to
the members of the water, light, power and building commission of
such village, such salaries to be set by such village council and paid
from the water and light fund of said village, provided, however, that
the salary to be paid the chairman of such commission shall not ex-
ceed the sum of $150.00 per month and the salary of the other mem-
bers of such commission shall not exceed the sum of $100.00 per
month.

Sec. 2. This act shall be in effect from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1929.


